MASS Roof Rack Rails

Ford Bronco 2021-present
4 Door only - Hardtop only

Parts List

M6x14mm Button Head Bolt
M6 Nylon Lock nut
M8x20mm Button Head Bolt
M8x14mm Button Head Bolt
Front Rails (long)

Rear Rails (short)
Connector Plates

Nut Plates

Clamp, Rear (marked R)
Clamp, Front (marked F)
Foam Padding 115mm long
Foam Padding 30mm long
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Qty 24 pcs
Qty 24 pcs
Qty 8 pcs
Qty 8 pcs
Qty 2 pcs
Qty 2 pcs
Qty 4 pcs
Qty 4 pcs
Qty 2 pcs
Qty 2 pcs
Qty 8 pcs
Qty 8 pcs




Starting with the front rails, place the connector plates on the inside as shown and install the
eight M6x14mm bolts and M6 nylon lock nuts. Also install the four M6 bolts and nuts at the four
corners of the rail as shown.

Do the same for the rear rails.

Outer Rail

Connecting Rail

M6 Nylon Locking Nut

Both sides of rails



This kit includes Foam Isolator Pads that need to be attached to the underside of the mounting
brackets to prevent damage to the hard top. These are cut to size and will attach to the outer
edges of each bracket as shown. Two each per bracket.
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Foam Isolating Pads

Loosely assemble the Mounting bracket, clamp and nut plate as shown using the M8x20mm
button head bolts.

Nut Plate M8x20mm

Button Head Bolt
2 places

Forward Clamp

/

Mounting Bracket



At one end of the rail, loosely assemble the corresponding clamp using the M8x14mm button
head bolts. NOTE: Your front rail will be longer than your rear rail.

M8x14mm
Button Head Bolt

At the rear of the hard top, there are two 4-'2’ long slots on each side. Place the assembled
bracket outer clamp edge into the slot and over the top edge of the roof.

Do this for both the front & rear rails.

Fits along side the raised
portion of roof
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Fits into slot



Next place the corresponding rail and assembled clamp on the opposite side and over the
opposing clamp. Install the two M8x14mm button head bolts in the top two holes

Once you have placed both rails on the roof and are satisfied that they are positioned correctly
you may begin tightening according to the steps shown below.

Tighten the two
2 M8x14mm button head
' bolts on top of each rail

Tighten the two

, M8x20mm button
. head bolts on each
end of the rail



Share Your Photos!

We take great pride in building our products and we hope that pride extends to you after
installing your [Insert Name of Product]. If you are able to share your photos online (Facebook
and Instagram), please tag @AmericanAdventureLab. We would love to see how it turned
out and give you some reciprocal attention in return!

Congrats! You're all done!

Thank you!

At American Adventure Lab, we strive to improve anywhere we can. If you experience
any issues with this product or have any suggestions, please let us know.

If you have any questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to reach out to us at
385.202.4188 or via email at rt@erp.adventurelab.com.
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